ORDINANCE NO. _2009-03-017

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER FOURTEEN OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, REGARDING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES

(Adding Design Review Board Application Fee; Adding Fireworks Permit Fee; and Revising Food Handler License Fees)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has a Schedule of Fees on file, properly published and approved on May 5, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to make limited amendments to that Schedule of Fees pursuant to Code of Ordinances Section 14-7 (b), such amendments relating to the addition of a Design Review Board application fee and a Fireworks Permit fee and revising Food Handler License fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, that the Schedule of Fees published on May 5, 2008 be hereby amended to reflect the following addition and corrections:

Section 1.

(B) GENERAL

- 2. Fire Department Fees:
 - (c) Fireworks Permit \$100.00
- 3. Food Handling Licenses:

(a)	Food Handling Establishment	\$80.00
(b)	Food Handling Mobile Dispenser	\$55.00
(C)	Food Handling Seasonal	\$50.00
(d)	Food Handling Temporary	\$50.00
(e)	Sidewalk Café, adjacent premises	\$22.50

(D) ZONING FEES AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION APPEALS4. Appeals boards and commissions:

(e) Design Review Board - Review \$150.00

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this 16th day of March 2009 .

AYES: Barnes, Bowersox, Ger erts, Smyth, Stevenson NAYS: ABSTAINS: APPROVED by the Mayor this March day of

2009 .

Lunt Prussing, Ma Laurel